# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IDEAMATRIX, INC.	06/10/2009

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WORLD WIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC
Street Address:	115 HURLEY ROAD
Internal Address:	BUILDING 3
City:	OXFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06478

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

500911460

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6554760
Patent Number:	7060020
Patent Number:	6786858
Patent Number:	7074291
Patent Number:	6820318
Patent Number:	7094198
Patent Number:	6761680
Patent Number:	7497818
Patent Number:	6997862
Application Number:	10682359
Patent Number:	7244226
Patent Number:	7008368
Patent Number:	7252630
Patent Number:	7540998

li .	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Application Number:	11260939
Application Number:	11261970
Application Number:	11274424
Application Number:	11455305
Application Number:	11517649
PCT Number:	US0235236
PCT Number:	US0234967
PCT Number:	US0414732
PCT Number:	US0235045
PCT Number:	US0235210

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (415)362-2928

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-362-3800

Email: officeactions@fdml.com

Correspondent Name: FLIESLER MEYER LLP

Address Line 1: 650 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94108

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BIOC1-01051US0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sheldon R. Meyer

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page1.tif source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page2.tif source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page3.tif source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page4.tif source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page5.tif source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page6.tif source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page7.tif source=IdeaM to WWMofFLA CorpToCorpAssign 07.09.09#page8.tif

CORPORATE TO CORPORATE

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS, APPLICATIONS, AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, IDEAMATRIX, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of

the State of Colorado, and having a principal place of business at 255 Park Lane, Suite 203,

Estes Park, Colorado, 80517 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is a partial owner of the right, title and

interest in Letters Patents and applications therefor in Exhibits A and B, attached hereto and

incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREAS, PATENT PROPERTY shall include each and all of the following:

(a) the foregoing Letters Patent and applications therefor, all others of the foregoing

applications, and the inventions disclosed therein, and all embodiments of such inventions

heretofore assigned to ASSIGNOR (all collectively hereinafter termed "said inventions");

(b) all rights to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of

invention or other governmental grants on said inventions, including the right to apply for

patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or

pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding;

(c) any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of invention or other

governmental grants granted on said inventions in the United States or any other country,

including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application

which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications;

(d) each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents;

(e) each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all

of said patents, and

(f) the right to sue for and all claims for damages, profits or other recovery resulting from

infringement, including past infringement, of any of the foregoing.

Page 1 of 7

WHEREAS, WORLD WIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC, a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of the State of Florida and having a principal place of business at 115

Hurley Road, Building 3, Oxford, Connecticut, 06478 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is to acquire

from ASSIGNOR the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Property that is owned

by ASSIGNOR.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said

ASSIGNOR to have been received in full from said ASSIGNEE:

1. Effective Thin 9, 2009 ("Effective Date"), ASSIGNOR hereby sells,

assigns, transfers and otherwise conveys to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors, legal

representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT

PROPERTY that is owned by ASSIGNOR.

2. ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute and cause to be executed such additional

instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm the transfer of rights as herein

contemplated, to record the transfer of rights in the United States and throughout the world, and

to permit ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE's successors, legal representatives and assigns to

enforce the PATENT PROPERTY.

This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts by the Parties hereto, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which together shall constitute one and the same instrument, having the same force and effect as if a single original had been executed by all the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer and delivered to ASSIGNEE.

IDEAMATRIX, INC. (ASSIGNOR)
(
By:
Name: Richam Tewilliger
Title: President
Title: President  Date: 06/10/09
•
WORLD WIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC (ASSIGNEE)
By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

This ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts by the Parties hereto, each of which shall be deemed an original, and which together shall constitute one and the same instrument, having the same force and effect as if a single original had been executed by all the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer and delivered to ASSIGNEE.

IDEAMATRIX, INC. (ASSIGNOR)

By:	 	 
Name:	 	 <u> </u>
Title		 
Date:	 	 

WORLD WIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC (ASSIGNEE)

Name: GARY A LAMOURENY

Title: Wanter

Date. 7/9/09

#### EXHIBIT A

IDEAMATRIX, INC. TO WORLDWIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC U.S. Patents and Pending U.S. Patent Applications

Application Number: 09/983,463	Application Date: 10/24/2001
Patent Number: 6,554,760	Issue Date: 4/29/2003
Application Number: 10/035,083	Application Date: 12/28/2001
Patent Number: 7,060,020	Issue Date: 6/13/2006
Particuliar Numbers 10/120 020	71:1: D-t 4/06/0000
Application Number: 10/132,930 Patent Number: 6,786,858	Application Date: 4/26/2002 Issue Date: 9/7/2004
Patent Number: 6,766,636	Issue Date: 9/1/2004
Application Number: 10/162,006	Application Date: 6/4/2002
Patent Number: 7,074,291	Issue Date: 7/11/2006
Application Number: 10/162,546	Application Date: 6/4/2002
Patent Number: 6,820,318	Issue Date: 11/23/2004
5 3/ 1/ 27 3 A 40/460 F45	
Application Number: 10/162,547 Patent Number: 7,094,198	Application Date: 6/4/2002 Issue Date: 8/22/2006
Patent Number: 7,094,198	Issue Date: 8/22/2006
Application Number: 10/162,548	Application Date: 6/4/2002
Patent Number: 6,761,680	Issue Date: 7/13/2004
• •	• •
Application Number: 10/397,940	Application Date: 3/26/2003
Patent Number: 7,497,818	Issue Date: 3/3/2009
Application Number: 10/619,928	Application Date: 7/15/2003
Patent Number: 6,997,862	Issue Date: 2/14/2006
Application Number: 10/682,359	Application Date: 10/9/2003
Patent Number:	Issue Date:
Application Number: 10/705,133	Application Date: 11/10/2003
Patent Number: 7,244,226	Issue Date: 7/17/2007
7 7' ' ' 7 7 7 40/840 000	- • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Application Number: 10/716,328	Application Date: 11/18/2003
Patent Number: 7,008,368	Issue Date: 3/7/2006
Application Number: 10/716,333	Application Date: 11/18/2003
Patent Number: 7,252,630	Issue Date: 8/7/2007
· ·	• • •
Application Number: 10/987,141	Application Date: 11/12/2004
Patent Number: 7,540,998	Issue Date: 6/2/2009
Application Number: 11/260,939	Application Date: 10/28/2005
Patent Number:	Issue Date:
Application Number: 11/261,970	Application Date: 10/28/2005
Patent Number:	Issue Date:

Page 4 of 7

Attorney Docket No.: BIOC1-00300US0 SRM

srm/bioc/ideamatrix to wwm of fla corp to corp assign 06.04.09.wpd

## EXHIBIT A, cont'd.

IDEAMATRIX, INC. TO WORLDWIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC U.S. Patents and Pending U.S. Patent Applications

Application Number: 11/274,424 Application Date: 11/15/2005

Patent Number: Issue Date:

Application Number: 11/455,305 Application Date: 6/16/2006

Patent Number: Issue Date:

Application Number: 11/517,649 Application Date: 9/7/2006

Patent Number: Issue Date:

#### EXHIBIT B

# IDEAMATRIX, INC. TO WORLDWIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC International Patent Applications

\_\_\_\_\_

Country: Australia

Application Number: 2004238342 Application Date: 5/12/2004

Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIATION THERAPY USING SEED STRANDS WITH CUSTOM END SPACING

Country: Canada

Application Number: 2,530,989 Application Date: 5/12/2004

Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIATION
THERAPY USING SEED STRANDS WITH CUSTOM END SPACING

Country: European Patent Convention

Application Number: 01274522.0 Application Date: 10/24/2001 Publication Number: EP1377342 Publication Date: 4/10/2003

Title: PRE-LOADED NEEDLE ASSEMBLY

Country: European Patent Convention

Application Number: 02776431.5 Application Date: 11/1/2002 Publication Number: EP1450891 Publication Date: 9/1/2004 Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIATION THERAPY

Country: European Patent Convention

Application Number: 02776432.3 Application Date: 11/1/2002 Publication Number: EP1450983 Publication Date: 9/1/2004

Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MAKING RADIATION STRANDS

Country: European Patent Convention

Application Number: 04751898.0 Application Date: 5/12/2004
Publication Number: EP1641514 Publication Date: 4/5/2006
Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIATION THERAPY

USING SEED STRANDS WITH CUSTOM END SPACING

Country: Patent Cooperation Treaty

Application Number: PCT/US02/35236 Application Date: 11/1/2002 Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIATION THERAPY

Country: Patent Cooperation Treaty

Application Number: PCT/US02/34967 Application Date: 11/1/2002 Title: SYSTEM FOR MANUFACTURING INTERSTITIAL RADIATION THERAPY SEED

STRANDS

Page 6 of 7

Attorney Docket No.: BIOC1-00300US0 SRM

srm/bioc/ideamatrix to wwm of fla corp to corp assign 06.04.09.wpd

## EXHIBIT B, cont'd.

IDEAMATRIX, INC. TO WORLDWIDE MEDICAL OF FLORIDA, LLC International Patent Applications

Country: Patent Cooperation Treaty

Application Number: PCT/US2004/014732 Application Date: 5/12/2004

Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIATION THERAPY USING SEED STRANDS WITH CUSTOM END SPACING

Country: Patent Cooperation Treaty

Application Number: PCT/US02/35045 Application Date: 11/1/2002

Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIATION
THERAPY USING SEED ELEMENTS WITH ENDS HAVING ONE OF

PROJECTIONS AND INDENTATIONS

Country: Patent Cooperation Treaty

Application Number: PCT/US02/35210 Application Date: 11/1/2002

Title: DELIVERY SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTERSTITIAL RADIOTHERAPY

USING HOLLOW SEEDS

Page 7 of 7

Attorney Docket No.: BIOC1-00300US0 SRM

RECORDED: 07/15/2009

srm/bioc/ideamatrix to wwm of fla corp to corp assign 06.04.09.wpd